lage that is not incorporated, upon the petition of ten tax payers residing in such village, to make an order, directed to the overseer of highways in such village, to appropriate and expend that portion of the highway tax named therein, in constructing such sidewalk or sidewalks, as they shall designate, and to procure and set out such shade and ornamental trees, in and about such village, as they shall direct; *Provided*, however, that such board shall not set apart a greater sum for the purposes above named, than twenty-five per cent. of the whole tax for such district, in any one year.

SEC. 2. When the plat of any village in this state shall be duly certified and recorded, according to the requirements of the law in such cases made and provided, the town board of supervisors shall make an order, to be recorded by the town clerk, declaring such streets in the said village plat as they may deem necessary for public use, to be public highways without making any other survey than that made in such recorded plat; and when such order has been so recorded, the overseers of highways in such village, shall make, improve, and keep in repair such streets, the same as any other public roads. SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

Take effect.

and after its passage. Approved March 21, 1859.

[Published April 11, 1859.]

CHAPTER 222.

AN ACT to change the name of Amanda Louisa Crumb to Amanda Louisa Brond.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

BECTION 1. The name of Amanda Louisa Crumb is hereby changed to Amanda Louisa Brond, and she shall henceforth be known and called by said last mentioned name.

Effect of this SEC. 2. Upon filing in the office of the register of act. deeds of the county of Fond du Lac, the written consent of her guardian and of William B. Brond and Julia Brond, his wife, to this act, the said Amanda Louisa shall from thenceforth be taken and held to be, and shall be for all the purposes of inheriting and taking by descent the property, real, personal and mixed, of said

242

Proviso.

Streets, declared public highways.

Name chang-

ed.

.

William B. and Julia Brond, and of each of them, their child and heir at law, and the same obligations, duties and liabilities for support, maintenance, nurture, control and obedience shall devolve upon the said parties respectively as though they were natural parents of said child. Approved March 21, 1859.

[Published April 11, 1859.]

CHAPTER 223.

AN ACT to amend chapter 24, of the general laws of 1859, entitled "An act to amend chapter 18, of the revised statutes, entitled 'Of assessment and collection of taxes.'"

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Section two, of chapter 24, of the general Amendment. laws of 1859, entitled "an act to amend chapter 18, of the revised statutes, entitled of the assessment and collection of taxes," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The state treasurer shall charge such returned taxes Duty of state against the lands to which they belong, and if the said treasurer. taxes are not paid on or before the first day of June next succeeding, he shall add thereto twenty-five per cent., which twenty-five per cent. shall be collected with other charges against said lands, and when collected shall be added to the principal of the appropriate fund, and if there shall be no monies due from any such county to the state, the state treasurer shall pay the amount of such delinquent taxes to the county treasurer by whom the same shall have been returned, out of the appropriate fund in the treasury.

SEC. 2. Such parts of any and all acts as contravene Repealed. the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from Take effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1859.